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Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

BEFORE APPELLATE BENCH NO. I

In the matters of

Appeals No. 15 & 16 of 2003

Under section 33 of the 

Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997

Date of Impugned Order



February 25, 2003

Date of Hearing





June 10, 2003

____________________________________

Appeal No. 15 of 2003

Salim Chamdia Securities (Private) Limited

Corporate Member

Karachi Stock Exchange (G) Ltd.

Karachi………………………………………..………………… Appellant

Versus

1.
Director (Securities Market)

SEC Islamabad

2.
Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja

Islamabad……………….……..………………………Respondents

Appeal No. 16 of 2003


Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja


House No. 252, Street No. 37,

Sector G-9/1, Islamabad …………………………………………Appellant 

Versus

1.
Salim Chamdia Securities (Private) Limited

Corporate Member

Karachi Stock Exchange (G) Ltd.


2.
Managing Director 


Karachi Stock Exchange (G) Ltd.


Karachi

3.
Director (Securities Market)

SEC Islamabad……………………………….…….………………Respondents

Present:

For Salim Chamdia Securities (Pvt.) Ltd

Mr. Younus Mohiuddin

For Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja

Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja

For Director (SM) SEC

Mr. Abbas Kizilbash, Director (SM)

Mr. Aly Osman, Joint Director (SM)


For Karachi Stock Exchange

Mr. Abdul Jabbar Lodhi

O R D E R

The Appellants mentioned above have filed appeals No. 15 and 16 of 2003 under section 33 of the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 before the Appellate Bench against an order dated February 25, 2003 (the “Impugned Order”) passed by Director (SM). As the matter in both these appeals is interlinked and arises from one order, these appeals are being disposed off through this single order.

1. Brief facts leading to this appeal are that Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja filed a complaint against Salim Chamdia Securities (Pvt.) Ltd. (‘Salim Chamdia Securities’) with the Commission alleging that he had invested his money in the purchase of 7000 ICI and 20,000 MCB shares through Salim Chamdia Securities in badla, which were wrongfully sold by the said brokerage company on December 27, 2002 without any intimation to, or receipt of consent from him. 

2. The Director (SM) passed the Impugned Order after providing an opportunity of hearing to the parties in the case, rejecting Mr. Khawaja’s plea on the basis that he had misconstrued the ledger statement and that the position regarding the clearing of the disputed shares has been satisfactorily clarified by Salim Chamdia Securities.  Further vide the Impugned Order, the Director (SM) imposed a fine of Rs.25,000/- on Salim Chamdia Securities under section 22(1)(c) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 for violation of Rule 4(4) read with Rule 8(g) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 1971 for not providing written confirmation of the transactions to the investor.

3. Being dissatisfied with the findings of the Director in the Impugned Order, both the parties have preferred the instant appeals. The appeals were fixed for hearing on June 10, 2003 when the parties appeared before the bench.

Appeal No.15 of 2003

4. Salim Chamdia Securities has prayed in its appeal that the fine of Rs.25,000/- imposed on it for the alleged violation of Rule 4(4) and Rule 8(g) should be withdrawn. In support of this plea, Mr. Younus Mohiuddin appearing on behalf of Salim Chamdia Securities contended that it has not committed any violation of the aforesaid rules as it has copies of the confirmation, which were made available at its office for collection by Mr. Khawaja. He further contended that computerized copies of the confirmation were maintained by it. Quoting the dictionary meaning of the word ‘transmit’ used in Rule 4(4), Mr. Younus Mohiuddin argued that the meaning of ‘transmit’ includes communication of sound or broadcast made by means of an electrical signal or a radio etc. Hence, transmission is not restricted to written communication, and electronic transfer of information could also be made by use of telephone. Furthermore, he relied on another dictionary meaning that explains ‘transmit’ as cause(ing) something to pass on from one place or person to another, for example as knowledge is transmitted from a teacher to pupil. 

5. Mr. Mohiuddin claimed that his company follows the common practice in this trade and it’s officers take orders and makes their confirmations verbally over the phone. In addition, the Salim Chamdia Securities also makes written confirmations available at its office, which may be collected by the concerned person or his representative, if they so desire. Mr. Mohiuddin pleaded that since a penalty has been imposed on the company, it should have been given an opportunity to be heard separately.

6. In response to the aforesaid points of appeal, the Director (SM) contended that M/s.  Salim Chamdia Securities claims, has in fact violated Rule 4(4) read with Rule 8(g) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 1971. The aforesaid rules require members to prepare and transmit written confirmation to the customers. Hence, oral transmission fails to fulfill the legal requirement and the Company cannot shift the responsibility to the customer by saying that they ought to/could collect the confirmations from the company’s office.

Appeal No.16 of 2003

7. Mr. Khawaja has prayed that his Appeal against the Impugned Order be accepted and the Salim Chamdia Securities may be directed to pay him the amount of badla investment along with interest. Mr. Khawaja has made this Appeal on the grounds that the Impugned Order is arbitrary, one sided, against law and equity. He further argued that the Director (SM) has not taken into consideration Rule 4(4) of the Securities and Exchange Rules 1971, has ignored his averments and has failed to provide protection/relief to him under section 23 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance 1969. He further pleaded that the Director (SM) has not conducted an examination of the Manager of Salim Chamdia Securities’ Islamabad branch or made any inquiries, nor has he considered that Salim Chamdia Securities may have provided fake documents as they do not bear the signature of the Mr. Khawaja. He further contended that the Director (SM) has failed to appreciate that there is no record of any notice of exposure or deposit of additional security issued to him by Salim Chamdia Securities. 
8. In response to the aforesaid grounds of appeal the Director (SM) contended that Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja has misconstrued the ledger statement and that Salim Chamdia Securities and the KSE have clarified the position regarding this matter satisfactorily. Further, it was noted that the Account Opening Form executed between Mr. Khawaja and Salim Chamdia Securities did not bear any mention of an understanding that the shares being bought by Mr. Khawaja are to be put in badla. As per Salim Chamdia Securities’ ledger statement of the account of Mr. Khawaja, the total amount deposited by him is shown as Rs.398,000/- against Rs.380,000/- as claimed by him. Further it is evident that Mr. Khawaja was actively trading in his account in contradiction to his contention that investments in his account were for badla investment only. Mr. Khawaja in his comments dated March 18, 2002 to the reply of Salim Chamdia Securities dated January 28, 2002 submitted before Director (SM), has admitted that he was trading in the house of Salim Chamdia Securities to some extent. Director (SM) further contended that plea of badla transaction was not raised before him by Mr. Khawaja and has been raised for the first time in this appeal. He argued that Mr. Khawaja was hence barred from raising this issue now in appeal. 

9. Mr. Mohiuddin appearing on behalf of Salim Chamdia Securities contended that Salim Chamdia Securities had sold the said shares on December 27, 2001 but they appeared in the Mr. Khawaja’s account on December 28, 2001 because the KSE, vide its notice dated December 27, 2001 had changed the clearing date from January 01, 2002 to January 02, 2002 due to January 01, 2002 being a Bank Holiday and decided that one settlement would take place for the transactions executed on December 27, 2001. Further, vide its notice of December 28, 2001, KSE decided to effect and reverse COT trades released in Release Session on December 27, 2001 and also cancelled trades executed in the open market COT on December 27, 2001. This is why the purchase position of the shares of ICI and MCB were being shown in the ledger statement as on December 28, 2001, although the position had been squared up earlier on December 27, 2001. However, Mr. Khawaja failed to understand the correct position of the ledger and instructed Salim Chamdia Securities on February 12, 2002 to sell his shares subsequent to his position having being squared up due to trading losses. Mr. Abdul Jabbar Lodhi appearing on behalf of KSE confirmed the facts stated by Mr. Mohiuddin and produced the said notices dated December 27, 2001 and December 28, 2001 issued by KSE.

10. We have heard the parties and considered their arguments. As far as Appeal No. 15 of 2003 filed by Salim Chamdia Securities is concerned, we are of the view that under Rule 4(4) read with Rule 8(g) of the Securities and Exchange Rules the onus falls upon the Appellant to issue written confirmations to the customers and it is not, as the Appellant has argued, up to the customer to take the initiative to collect the confirmations from the Appellant’s office. We do not agree with the contention that Rule 4(4) does not lay down a requirement for transmission of written confirmations to the customers. Rule 4(4) is to be read with Rule 8(g), which requires the members to prepare and maintain duplicates or counterfoils of memos of confirmation issued to the customers under Rule 4(4). It is therefore wrong to argue that the requirement to ‘transmit’ confirmations under Rule 4(4) is satisfied by transmission of oral confirmations. The Appellant’s claim for a separate opportunity of hearing is not based on any legal premise as adequate opportunity has already been provided to the Appellant.

11. As for Appeal No.16 of 2003 filed by Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja, he has given no reasoning to support his propositions that the Impugned Order is arbitrary, one sided, against law and equity. The reference made to section 23 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by him is irrelevant in the present case since it refers to the enforcement of any right or remedy under a suit, which can only be filed before a court of law. In addition, the findings of the Impugned Order did not provide any relief or compensation to the Mr. Khawaja due to the fact that amounts deposited by him were either to meet his obligations towards Salim Chamdia Securities or to otherwise increase his security deposit balance against his trading positions/purchases, or square up his position. Further, Clause 1 and 8 of the special terms and conditions of the Account Opening Form duly signed by Mr. Khawaja do not help                 Mr. Khawaja either. We are inclined to agree with the Director (SM) that Mr. Khawaja has misconstrued the ledger statement and Salim Chamdia Securities and the KSE have clarified the position regarding this matter. Further it is evident from the record that Mr. Khawaja was actively trading in his account, which contradicts his contention that investments in his account were for badla investment only.

12. We are of the view that Mr. Salahuddin Khawaja has failed to make any cogent points of fact or law in the written arguments presented by him. In Para 6 of his written arguments he has quoted the order of the Appellate Bench in Appeal No. 29/2001 dated March 18, 2002 as being identical with his case. We are of the opinion that the two cases are not comparable because of the facts and the issues contained therein. In any case, that case did not relate to badla transaction as alleged here by Mr. Khawaja. Mr. Khawaja further claims that Salim Chamdia Securities has admitted in the written reply/statement submitted in the case of  ‘Umar Farooq vs. Salim Chamdia’ that the amount of Mr. Khawaja and his wife is deposited with Salim Chamdia Securities in ‘badla account’ and that false amounts have been shown in the copy of the ledger. Mr. Khawaja has referred to a completely separate matter, which is sub-judice before Executive Director (Securities Market), and no order has yet been passed in that matter. We are therefore unable to consider such a matter at this stage. We have also noted that Mr. Khawaja in his appeal admitted that he had knowledge of his position being squared up because he had received verbal information by Salim Chamdia Securities (Para. 3 of the Appeal). However during the hearing he then denied having any knowledge at all, whether verbal or written.

13. Mr. Khawaja was asked by the Appellate Bench to submit the original deposit receipts issued to him by Salim Chamdia Securities that were in his possession, which he did. On examination of these receipts we have noted that they show some over writing, which are not shown on the original carbon copies submitted for inspection by Salim Chamdia Securities. However, not withstanding this discrepancy and without taking this into evidence and account, the Appellate Bench after hearing the parties and for reasons given above, is of the opinion that there is no need for interfering with the Order of the Director (SM), which is hereby maintained. 
Both the appeals are dismissed accordingly.
(M. ZAFAR UL HAQ HIJAZI)


       (ETRAT H. RIZVI)

Commissioner (Enforcement)

     
Commissioner (Insurance)

Islamabad

Announced:
July 8, 2003

__________________________________________________________________

Appellate Bench No.I
Appeals No.15 & 16/2003
Page 10 of 10

